From Standing Committees. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 36, 
of the Laws of 1913, hereby applies two thousand one hundred and two dollars and 
forty cents ($2,102.40) from the fund "C.F.M.-24, Moneys Available for Permanent 
Improvements, for which Corporate Stock May be Lawfully Issued," to provide an addi-
tional sum for awarding a contract for dredging slip on the west side of Pier New 21, 
East River, Borough of Manhattan, and for this purpose approves the transfer of

[...]

ment on November 10, 1916, which approved the form of contract, specifications and 
estimate of cost, nine thousand dollars ($9,000) for dredging slip west side of Pier 
New 21, East River, foot of Dover Street, Borough of Manhattan, be and the same 
is hereby amended to make the estimate of cost read twelve thousand two hundred 
and eighty-five dollars ($12,285). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and the Acting President of the Borough of Richmond-16.

[...]

ing unencumbered cash balances of corporate stock fund accounts, the purposes of 
which have been accomplished, be and are hereby transferred to the fund known as 
"C. F. M. 24, Moneys Available for Permanent Improvements for Which Corporate 
Stock May Lawfully be Issued," the said balances aggregating eighty-six thousand 
eight hundred and nine dollars and sixteen cents ($86,809.16), as more specifically set 
forth hereunder : 

Cash 
Code No. 	 Title of Account. 	 Balance. 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 
CBHIOC New Bellevue Hospital-Construction of-Equipment of 

Pathological Department and Men's Dormitory............ 	$8 78

[...]

166 and 167 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by Chapter 669.of th 
Laws of 1911 and Chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from activ 
service Denis Canniff, employed as a Laborer in the Department of Docks an 
Ferries, and hereby awards and grants to said Denis Canniff an annual sum 0 

annuity of four hundred eighteen dollars and nine cents ($418.09), being fifty pe 
centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immediatel; 
preceding the taking effect of this resolution ; this resolution to take effect upon thi 
first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by thi

[...]

concurs in the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on January 30, 1917, 
amending the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on October 31, 1916, and 
concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on December 8, 1916, 
authorizing the issue of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) special revenue 
bonds for defraying the cost of the removal and re-erection of a school building in 
the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, 
and, in accordance therewith, the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and